

No. 08-1515

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDEN GATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.,

Respondent.

SAN FRANCISCO CENTRAL LABOR COUNCIL, et al.,

Intervenors / Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE ERISA INDUSTRY
COMMITTEE AND NATIONAL BUSINESS GROUP ON
HEALTH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Thomas L. Cabbage III

Counsel of Record

John M. Vine

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004-2401

(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JULY 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 8

I. The Ninth Circuit Decision Undermines the
Statutory Goal of Allowing Uniform Plan
Design and Administration by Multi-
Jurisdictional Employers 8

II. The Court Should Resolve the Confusion
Created by the Conflicting Decisions of
Courts of Appeals Concerning Preemption of
Local Laws Mandating Employer Health-
Care Spending..... 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	10
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos–Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	2, 11
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	2
<i>California Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	17
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	11
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	11, 13
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	12
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>reh’g & reh’g en banc denied</i> , 558 F.3d 1000 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	2
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	10
<i>Johnson v. Buckley</i> , 356 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008)	2

<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	2
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	2
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	17
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Suffolk County</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	15, 17
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	2
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. Agsalud</i> , 633 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>summarily aff’d</i> , 454 U.S. 801 (1981)	13
<i>Swaida v. IBM Ret. Plan</i> , 570 F. Supp. 482 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff’d per curiam</i> , 728 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7

STATUTES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(B).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(5).....	13

29 U.S.C. § 1162(2)	3
Pub. L. 97-473, Sec. 302 (passed December 1982, signed Jan. 14, 1983)	13
S.F., Cal., Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(2).....	6
S.F., Cal., Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(7).....	6
S.F., Cal., Admin. Code § 14.3	6
S.F., Cal., Admin. Code § 14.3(a)	6
S.F., Cal., Regulations Implementing the Employer Spending Requirement of the San Francisco Health Care Security Ordinance.....	6, 7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

120 Cong. Rec. 29197 (Aug. 20, 1974) (remarks of Rep. Dent).....	12
120 Cong. Rec. 29933 (Aug. 22, 1974) (remarks of Sen. Williams)	12
120 Cong. Rec. 29942 (Aug. 22, 1974) (remarks of Sen. Javits).....	12

SUPREME COURT RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Victoria Craig Bunce & JP Wieske, Health Insurance Mandates in the States 2008 (Council for Affordable Health Ins., Alexandria, Va.), Jan. 2008, *available at* http://www.cahi.org/cahi_contents/resources/pdf/HealthInsuranceMandates2008.pdf..... 4
- Michael S. Gordon, *The History of ERISA's Preemption Provision and Its Bearing on the Current Debate Over Health Care Reform* (1992), reproduced in *Health Care Reform: Managed Competition and Beyond*, Employee Benefits Research Institute, Issue Brief No. 135, at 28-30 (March 1993), *available at* <http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/0393ib.pdf>..... 12, 13
- William Pierron & Paul Fronstin, Employer Benefit Research Institute, *Issue Brief No. 314: ERISA Pre-emption: Implications for Health Reform and Coverage* (2008), *available at* http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/EBRI_IB_02a-20082.pdf..... 3, 4
- U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, National Compensation Survey: Employee Benefits in Private Industry in the United States, March 2007, *available at* <http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/sp/ebsm0006.pdf>..... 3
- James A. Wooten, *A Legislative and Political History of ERISA Preemption, Part 2*, J. PENSION BENEFITS, Vol. 14, No. 3, at 5 (Spring 2007), *available at* http://www.law.buffalo.edu/Faculty_And_Staff/submenu/Wooten/ERISAPreemptionPart2.pdf..... 9, 10
